
ST I Oral Answers [ 26 APR. 1961 ] to Questions 8i2

speeding at about 45 miles—it would have taken in all about 15 minutes before it came to a dead stop and in order to back   .    .   .

SOMI HON. MEMBERS: No, no.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Order, order.

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: All these have been worked out. The figures are that the earliest that could have been done to pick up Mr. Rama Rao was by the Janata Express which picked him up.

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: No.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: How does he know it?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: It has heen worked out.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: No, Sir. You better allow me to ask questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Ramaswamy, you are getting the barrage from this side more than from the other side.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: That is correct.
He said it. He might contest the statement.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't bother about it.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIG AM: May
I know whether it is a fact that   .    .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. I think it deserves no more attention than we have been able to give it during the question time.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: One question I would like to ask.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I cannot allow him to go on unchallenged. Mr. Rama Rao was a Member of this House. The Minister said that his pyjama was loose and from that he deduced that he was going to the lavatory.
Do 1 understand that when

people go to sleep, they tighten their pyjamas in such a way that they never become loose?
What I want .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Gilbert.

SHRI N. M. LINGAM: May I know whether the Government would institute a judicial  enquiry?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order, order.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: It will take 15 minutes for the train to come to a dead stop?

(Wo.  reply.)
SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU RAMA-

MURTI: Why not depend upon the good sense of the House and reintroduce some safety measures like the alarm-chain in view of this tragic incident? Life was found there but because it was delayed   .   .    .

MR. CHAIRMAN; It is not a question that you are putting.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:  Sir .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more. Next question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We can make a request.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 97.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I have to make only one request. This enquiry does not satisfy us. A fresh enquiry is needed.
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ARRANGEMENT FOR CHECKING HOTELS AND
RESTAURANTS  IN     NEW  DELHI]

•97. SHRI A. C. GILBERT: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any arrangement in the Health Department of the New Delhi Municipal Committee to check hotels and restaurants in New Delhi with a view to find out whether health bye-laws are observed;

(b) if so, at what intervals these checks are undertaken and what is the rank of the officer by whom these checks are conducted;

(c) the number 0t the hotels and restaurants in New Delhi which were checked during the last five years and in how many cases they were found wanting in observing health bye-laws;

(d) the number of cases in which action was taken against the defaulters; and t[THE MINISTER OF HEALTH (SHRI D. P.
KARMARKAR) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The New Delhi Municipal Committee have reported that every hotel and restaurant is being checked by the Sanitary Inspector at least once a week and frequent visits are made by the Chief Sanitary Inspector, Assistant Health Officer and the Medical Officer of Health.

(c) to (e) The information is being collected from the New Delhi Municipal Committee and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.]

SHRI A. C. GILBERT: May I know whether all the restaurants and hotels prepare the articles of food in fly and dust-proof kitchens?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir. It seems that these inspectors are supposed to have gone there and if they have found something wrong, they would have prosecuted them. In other words, 1 am not able to say at this moment that all the kitchens are free from flies and things like that.

t[] English translation.


(e) the number of hawkers during the same period who were challaned for selling unhealthy articles of food?]
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SHRI A. C. GILBERT: May I request the hon. Minister to ensure that all the hotels and restaurants prepare the articles of food in fly and dust-proof kitchens?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Yes, Sir. That is our hope.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May I know the number of inspectors who have been assigned to do this work and whether the hon.
Minister is aware that the number of inspectors itself is such a small one that it is humanly impossible for them to inspect so many kitchens in so many hotels and restaurants in the capital?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: I think I shall pass on that question to the Committee and place that information also along with my reply to parts (c),
(d) and (e) of the question.

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that only two months ago it appeared in all the local papers that the kitchens and pantries of these hotels were in a very insanitary condition?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Well, I have not read that but I should like to await the information to (c), (d) and
(e) to answer that.

DIWAN CHAM AN LALL: May I ask the hon. Minister whether he is aware that evidence was led before the Hotel Standards Committee that many of the staff in these kitchens suffered from diseases ranging from leprosy to other diseases? What arrangements are made to have them examined periodically?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: Well, Sir, I am not aware of the particular Report that my friend referred to but if this is the condition, it is up to the New Delhi Municipal Committee to see to it that such things do not occur.

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Since these things do occur, is it not necessary for the Government to take some powers

in their own hands in order to make the necessary regulations to see that the staff in the kitchen is properly examined periodically?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: No, Sir. We do not propose to take those powers because we have not got the staff or personnel for the inspection of the restaurants. But it is certainly an important matter and I shall pass on the questions and the answers in this House today to the Committee and I am sure that the New Delhi Municipal Committee, if they have not already taken enough care, will take further care about the matter.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU RAMA-
MURTI: May I suggest that inspectors with knowledge of domestic science as well as of health and hygiene are employed for such purposes and that some women are included?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: It is, of course, a question of knowledge but this question is a little different in that matter. Men and women do not matter and all will have to be included.

SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN: Are the Government aware that most of the hotels and restaurants in India are in a most unhygienic condition and, if so, what do they intend to do?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR: I think, Sir, that Government are aware of the insanitary condition of some of the restaurants.
Government's     advice
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would be to ask people not to visit these restaurants at all. As a matter of fact, I have never done it and so, Sir, the best way would be to avoid these hotels. The second best way would be to make them as clean as possible by regimental rules and the like.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We want to know whether the Health Ministry is not responsible for this. That is the question we .
.   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know whether the Health Ministry has any responsibility in this.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Let me ask in that light. May I know how many such restaurants are in Delhi that it is not possible for the Health Ministry in Delhi to have them at least periodically inspected by their inspectors?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Satyacharan.

SHORTAGES IN TECHNICAL CATEGORIES OF
PERSONNEL IN OVERSEAS    COMMUNICA-

TIONS SERVICE

*98. SHRI SATYACHARAN: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state the steps Government propose to take to meet the shortages in technical categories personnel in the Overseas Communications Service?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (DR. P. SUB-
BARAYAN) : The Overseas Communications Service have succeeded in having suitable candidates nominated by the U.P.S.C. against the existing vacancies in the grade of Assistant Engineers.

Sustained efforts are being made, through the U.P.S.C. and the Employment Exchanges, etc., to recruit suitable candidates for the vacant posts of Technical Assistants and Mechanics Class II.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that a large number    of
candidates     have

desisted from joining these posts because of the meagre emoluments attached to them?

DR. P. SUBBARAYAN: Well, Sir, we have not found that.

EXECUTION OF CONSTRUCTION WORK OF
OVERSEAS   COMMUNICATIONS      SERVICE

*99. SHRI SATYACHARAN: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to paragraph 13 of the Hundred and Fourteenth Report of the Estimates Committee (Second Lok Sabha) and state what measures are being taken for the speedy execution of construction work entrusted to the Central Public Works Department in respect of the Overseas Communications Service?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (DR. P.
SUBBARAYAN): Estimates Committee recommendation relating to execution of works for Overseas Communications Service has been taken up for consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply. All possible steps will be taken to ensure that no delay takes place in the execution of construction work in respect of that Organisation.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: May I know, Sir, whether the shortfall in land and buildings could have been avoided, because ft is pointed out by the representatives of the Ministry that it was due to the shortage of foreign currency that this thing happened—about 39 per cent, of the Plan target?

DR. P. SUBBARAYAN: Yes, Sir, we cannot help this; our position with regard to foreign exchange is very tight.

SHRI SATYACHARAN: Yes, Sir. that is known to us, but what I ask is whether under the C.P.W.D. whatever has been done so far, could it have been avoided because in case of land and also buildings the question of shortage of foreign currency was not involved.

